
Market Report for the Week of July 10, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 217,404,689,525 111,985,821 5.99 % 2.30 3523

Topix100 95,325,019,736 24,319,480 6.05 % 0.70 100

Nikkei 225 97,372,739,332 31,452,460 5.29 % 0.84 225

TopixMid400 44,012,052,280 14,711,780 4.51 % 1.18 398

Small & Others 30,267,004,236 20,206,120 6.62 % 3.79 1603

Non Topix 19,198,931,284 25,368,260 6.84 % 6.51 1272

ETFs & REITs 28,601,681,989 27,380,181 8.45 % 5.61 151

Prime 169,441,190,338 54,723,340 5.65 % 1.31 1806

Standard 8,336,053,402 18,444,980 7.24 % 10.12 1079

Growth 11,025,763,796 11,437,320 6.38 % 5.05 488

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 108,955,547,770 9.26% 0.54

1570 NFNKLV 55,896,069,629 7.62% 1.11

6857 ADVNTST 45,043,202,480 6.87% 1.01

6526 SOCIONXT 42,271,266,300 6.72% 2.25

9984 SOFTBNKG 27,758,246,630 5.00% 0.47

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7063 BIRDMAN 121,067,830 41.21% 6.10

4423 ARTERIA 691,323,530 37.06% 1.64

2134 SUNCAPTL 122,239,320 32.03% 164.15

3782 DDS 192,462,940 26.35% 288.24

6740 JDI 111,809,190 25.54% 116.53

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3782 DDS 192,462,940 26.35% 288.24

2134 SUNCAPTL 122,239,320 32.03% 164.15

6740 JDI 111,809,190 25.54% 116.53

3315 NIP-COKE 137,435,540 11.71% 26.94

1357 NFNKDOUB 24,746,906,647 16.70% 19.88

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 24,746,906,647 16.70% 39,115,288

6526 SOCIONXT 42,271,266,300 6.72% 6,393,200

6920 LASRTEC 108,955,547,770 9.26% 4,893,590

1570 NFNKLV 55,896,069,629 7.62% 3,988,660

3782 DDS 192,462,940 26.35% 3,453,880

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 108,955,547,770 9.26% 0.54

9984 SOFTBNKG 27,758,246,630 5.00% 0.47

9983 FASTRET 23,902,537,610 8.12% 0.74

8035 TKOELCN 20,563,202,340 6.70% 0.68

8306 MUFG 16,255,747,570 5.93% 1.47

6758 SONY G 14,544,314,130 7.89% 0.94

8058 MITBISI 12,459,086,230 5.23% 0.47

6861 KEYENCE 11,951,518,600 8.95% 0.79

6723 RENESAS 11,504,508,430 6.28% 0.83

4523 EISAI 9,583,953,190 5.65% 0.63

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6857 ADVNTST 45,043,202,480 6.87% 1.01

9107 K-LINE 8,759,879,120 4.29% 0.92

7453 RYOHINK 5,386,195,570 3.91% 1.47

6146 DISCO 5,348,574,000 5.15% 1.28

7735 SCREEN 4,972,696,050 8.35% 1.55

4385 MERCARI 4,728,711,710 4.30% 0.98

9104 MTI-OSK 4,274,137,090 5.32% 0.99

3436 SUMCO 3,563,723,200 3.84% 1.11

3697 SHIFT 3,007,222,650 3.77% 2.63

1605 INPEX 2,907,585,590 5.12% 1.25

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 42,271,266,300 6.72% 2.25

6927 HELIOS 2,904,646,050 13.45% 6.15

6590 SIBAURA 2,245,434,800 7.17% 2.63

6323 RORZE 2,167,857,600 6.93% 3.00

6619 W-SCOPE 1,881,331,350 7.55% 2.26

6707 SANKEN 1,706,093,600 9.86% 4.60

1419 TAMAHOME 1,580,805,600 9.81% 3.87

4565 SOSEI 1,506,122,380 6.17% 2.79

7581 SAIZERY 1,490,820,900 9.67% 3.39

3186 NEXTAGE 1,429,949,500 8.33% 4.77

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5032 ANYCOLOR 7,709,230,200 8.62% 3.33

3856 ABALANCE 7,155,337,800 9.04% 3.22

5253 COVER 4,967,092,520 4.15% 0.95

5885 GDEP ADV 4,004,134,800 9.33% 3.97

5574 ABEJA 3,789,766,900 8.66% 4.40

7409 AEROEDGE 2,606,527,600 7.95% 5.75

3133 KAIHAN 2,242,640,710 12.18% 5.05

6613 QDLASER 2,065,714,180 4.84% 3.74

4570 IBL 1,732,482,330 5.85% 4.87

4572 CARNABIO 1,541,930,530 4.91% 3.35

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 55,896,069,629 7.62% 1.11

1357 NFNKDOUB 24,746,906,647 16.70% 19.88

1458 RK 225LV 13,234,557,973 17.37% 1.42

1579 225 BULL 10,980,313,920 13.60% 1.31

1360 NKBEAR-2 10,929,110,382 15.45% 1.75

1459 RK 225DI 6,311,351,806 6.79% 4.77

1321 NFNK225 2,007,042,035 3.04% 1.62

8951 NBF 1,000,401,600 8.25% 3.96

1552 VIXSHORT 783,959,336 12.54% 2.93

8952 JRE 744,934,900 8.32% 4.48

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 108,955,547,770 9.26% 0.54

6857 ADVNTST 45,043,202,480 6.87% 1.01

6526 SOCIONXT 42,271,266,300 6.72% 2.25

9984 SOFTBNKG 27,758,246,630 5.00% 0.47

9983 FASTRET 23,902,537,610 8.12% 0.74

8035 TKOELCN 20,563,202,340 6.70% 0.68

8306 MUFG 16,255,747,570 5.93% 1.47

6758 SONY G 14,544,314,130 7.89% 0.94

8058 MITBISI 12,459,086,230 5.23% 0.47

6861 KEYENCE 11,951,518,600 8.95% 0.79

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 7,155,337,800 9.04% 3.22

5885 GDEP ADV 4,004,134,800 9.33% 3.97

6927 HELIOS 2,904,646,050 13.45% 6.15

6890 FERROTEC 1,301,666,250 7.76% 4.83

6338 TAKATOR 1,158,303,500 9.19% 4.49

3993 PKSHA 1,066,791,650 10.22% 6.26

2702 MCDNALD 1,014,837,400 13.13% 5.40

3760 CAVE 938,025,200 6.61% 1.93

5533 ELITZ HD 607,122,090 8.65% 4.84

7564 WORKMAN 520,110,700 10.65% 3.91

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 4,967,092,520 4.15% 0.95

5574 ABEJA 3,789,766,900 8.66% 4.40

7409 AEROEDGE 2,606,527,600 7.95% 5.75

3133 KAIHAN 2,242,640,710 12.18% 5.05

6613 QDLASER 2,065,714,180 4.84% 3.74

4570 IBL 1,732,482,330 5.85% 4.87

4572 CARNABIO 1,541,930,530 4.91% 3.35

7373 AIDMA HD 1,536,522,840 12.11% 3.59

9254 LOVABLEM 1,461,005,950 6.94% 2.77

4011 HEADWATR 1,303,391,000 10.65% 3.34
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 9.26% 108,955,547,770 0.54

6861 KEYENCE 8.95% 11,951,518,600 0.79

6178 JPPOSTHD 8.17% 3,174,464,450 1.61

9983 FASTRET 8.12% 23,902,537,610 0.74

6758 SONY G 7.89% 14,544,314,130 0.94

2413 M3 7.81% 2,368,488,250 0.99

2914 JT 7.65% 7,507,726,900 0.90

8830 SMIRE&D 7.65% 1,043,893,400 0.98

7832 BANNAMHD 7.43% 1,414,668,620 1.06

9843 NITORIHD 7.31% 3,820,046,060 1.25

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2593 ITO EN 8.81% 726,453,650 0.99

4118 KANEKA 8.67% 188,123,640 1.14

6302 SHI 8.54% 481,694,770 1.55

7735 SCREEN 8.35% 4,972,696,050 1.55

2871 NITIREI 7.91% 381,466,370 1.09

6134 FUJICORP 7.82% 210,120,670 1.20

2897 NISINFDH 7.68% 647,119,750 1.62

6305 HIT-CNM 7.36% 695,974,320 1.18

8136 SANRIO 7.32% 509,890,640 1.27

4686 JUSTSYS 7.27% 141,155,180 1.24

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 37.06% 691,323,530 1.64

6740 JDI 25.54% 111,809,190 116.53

5331 NORITAK 15.19% 112,662,500 5.73

4733 OBC 13.75% 418,819,400 5.73

3673 BRODLEAF 13.47% 135,093,730 6.31

6927 HELIOS 13.45% 2,904,646,050 6.15

7327 DAISIHOK 12.98% 109,404,450 5.58

3397 TORIDOLH 12.29% 273,780,250 5.48

8424 FUYO-GL 12.22% 212,858,300 3.03

2733 ARATA 12.10% 102,729,600 2.34

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7063 BIRDMAN 41.21% 121,067,830 6.10

2134 SUNCAPTL 32.03% 122,239,320 164.15

3782 DDS 26.35% 192,462,940 288.24

9252 LASTONEM 13.39% 174,556,800 3.57

2702 MCDNALD 13.13% 1,014,837,400 5.40

3133 KAIHAN 12.18% 2,242,640,710 5.05

7373 AIDMA HD 12.11% 1,536,522,840 3.59

7298 YACHIYO 11.64% 501,808,690 2.32

9159 WTOKYO 11.15% 683,274,350 5.13

3652 DMP 10.90% 227,590,300 3.35

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1580 225 BEAR 21.22% 307,024,735 1.31

1458 RK 225LV 17.37% 13,234,557,973 1.42

1357 NFNKDOUB 16.70% 24,746,906,647 19.88

1360 NKBEAR-2 15.45% 10,929,110,382 1.75

1579 225 BULL 13.60% 10,980,313,920 1.31

1552 VIXSHORT 12.54% 783,959,336 2.93

3309 SEKSUIHR 10.97% 360,011,340 4.01

3481 MTB LOGI 10.15% 268,399,300 2.73

3226 ACCOMMO 9.60% 286,875,800 4.17

3287 HOSINORR 9.60% 374,438,300 3.57

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 37.06% 691,323,530 1.64

6740 JDI 25.54% 111,809,190 116.53

5331 NORITAK 15.19% 112,662,500 5.73

4733 OBC 13.75% 418,819,400 5.73

3673 BRODLEAF 13.47% 135,093,730 6.31

7327 DAISIHOK 12.98% 109,404,450 5.58

3397 TORIDOLH 12.29% 273,780,250 5.48

8424 FUYO-GL 12.22% 212,858,300 3.03

2733 ARATA 12.10% 102,729,600 2.34

2317 SYSTENA 11.94% 177,029,810 9.44

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2134 SUNCAPTL 32.03% 122,239,320 164.15

6927 HELIOS 13.45% 2,904,646,050 6.15

2702 MCDNALD 13.13% 1,014,837,400 5.40

7298 YACHIYO 11.64% 501,808,690 2.32

7564 WORKMAN 10.65% 520,110,700 3.91

7692 EINFINIT 10.29% 208,855,750 11.78

3791 IG PORT 10.23% 121,797,040 4.64

3993 PKSHA 10.22% 1,066,791,650 6.26

4107 ISECHEM 10.06% 182,551,800 4.21

6366 CHIYODA 10.04% 146,520,580 7.59

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7063 BIRDMAN 41.21% 121,067,830 6.10

3782 DDS 26.35% 192,462,940 288.24

9252 LASTONEM 13.39% 174,556,800 3.57

3133 KAIHAN 12.18% 2,242,640,710 5.05

7373 AIDMA HD 12.11% 1,536,522,840 3.59

9159 WTOKYO 11.15% 683,274,350 5.13

3652 DMP 10.90% 227,590,300 3.35

4011 HEADWATR 10.65% 1,303,391,000 3.34

9225 BRIDGECO 10.12% 176,652,200 6.53

5132 PLUSZERO 9.92% 101,301,600 3.55
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 6.11 3,617,768,700 4.48%

4689 ZHD 2.76 1,310,902,880 2.67%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.14 108,144,960 0.67%

5020 ENEOS 2.13 558,868,510 2.70%

7201 NISSAN 1.76 1,435,899,770 2.23%

6273 SMC 1.65 4,107,219,600 6.64%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.61 3,174,464,450 8.17%

8308 RESONA 1.48 995,357,890 2.33%

8306 MUFG 1.47 16,255,747,570 5.93%

3402 TORAY 1.38 279,540,180 2.60%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

7167 MEBUKIFG 3.04 107,938,900 1.86%

3697 SHIFT 2.63 3,007,222,650 3.77%

9831 YAMADAHD 2.42 219,960,930 3.54%

8111 GOLDWIN 2.40 320,067,900 4.69%

4005 SMICHEM 2.35 232,696,830 2.29%

7180 KYUSHUFG 2.35 113,281,890 3.12%

9501 TEPCOHD 2.24 612,844,150 1.46%

5831 SHIZUOKA 2.24 220,565,700 4.36%

2531 TAKRAHD 2.20 113,490,840 5.31%

3861 OJI HD 2.14 248,756,830 2.04%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 116.53 111,809,190 25.54%

3315 NIP-COKE 26.94 137,435,540 11.71%

2353 NP-PARK 15.54 454,726,040 11.09%

9424 JPN-COMM 12.46 288,445,240 7.70%

8714 SENSHUIK 12.19 127,145,810 5.66%

4714 RISO KY 11.34 175,574,760 10.06%

2337 ICHIGO 10.60 148,575,760 8.16%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.51 133,921,190 9.99%

2930 TATSUJIN 9.66 115,050,640 9.85%

2317 SYSTENA 9.44 177,029,810 11.94%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3782 DDS 288.24 192,462,940 26.35%

2134 SUNCAPTL 164.15 122,239,320 32.03%

5952 AMATEI 16.73 262,529,340 4.21%

7829 SAMANTHA 13.31 131,924,440 8.19%

7692 EINFINIT 11.78 208,855,750 10.29%

2388 WEDGE-HD 11.52 226,013,850 6.76%

4593 HEALIOS 8.18 365,506,670 5.51%

3192 SIROHATO 7.96 183,821,860 5.30%

7610 TAY TWO 7.79 294,477,900 6.44%

6366 CHIYODA 7.59 146,520,580 10.04%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 19.88 24,746,906,647 16.70%

1366 IF 225DI 6.89 240,373,231 4.79%

8963 INV 5.74 384,816,190 9.27%

1571 NFNKIV 5.58 274,493,054 2.94%

8967 JPN-LOGI 5.07 267,475,450 8.93%

1459 RK 225DI 4.77 6,311,351,806 6.79%

8952 JRE 4.48 744,934,900 8.32%

3282 COMFORIA 4.37 129,092,050 5.71%

8961 MORITRS 4.34 166,422,180 8.43%

8976 DAIWAOF 4.33 297,977,000 6.94%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 116.53 111,809,190 25.54%

3315 NIP-COKE 26.94 137,435,540 11.71%

2353 NP-PARK 15.54 454,726,040 11.09%

9424 JPN-COMM 12.46 288,445,240 7.70%

8714 SENSHUIK 12.19 127,145,810 5.66%

4714 RISO KY 11.34 175,574,760 10.06%

2337 ICHIGO 10.60 148,575,760 8.16%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.51 133,921,190 9.99%

2930 TATSUJIN 9.66 115,050,640 9.85%

2317 SYSTENA 9.44 177,029,810 11.94%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2134 SUNCAPTL 164.15 122,239,320 32.03%

5952 AMATEI 16.73 262,529,340 4.21%

7692 EINFINIT 11.78 208,855,750 10.29%

3192 SIROHATO 7.96 183,821,860 5.30%

7610 TAY TWO 7.79 294,477,900 6.44%

6366 CHIYODA 7.59 146,520,580 10.04%

7709 KUBOTEK 7.42 225,835,150 4.92%

6578 NLINKS 7.29 107,737,630 8.00%

4657 ENVCONT 7.06 158,116,020 5.45%

4918 IVYCOSM 6.61 331,302,670 7.15%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3782 DDS 288.24 192,462,940 26.35%

7829 SAMANTHA 13.31 131,924,440 8.19%

2388 WEDGE-HD 11.52 226,013,850 6.76%

4593 HEALIOS 8.18 365,506,670 5.51%

4176 COCONALA 6.65 104,090,010 6.56%

9225 BRIDGECO 6.53 176,652,200 10.12%

4259 EXAWIZAR 6.44 126,261,980 5.20%

3989 SHARINGT 6.18 109,107,010 5.58%

7063 BIRDMAN 6.10 121,067,830 41.21%

4487 SPACEMAR 6.06 467,852,830 6.90%
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